AN ACT making appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

### ARTICLE 1

Section 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency:

### ADMINISTRATION

For Personal Services \$	\$ 585,000
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	23,400
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	78,400
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	44,700
For Contractual Services	9,500
For Travel	7,200
For Commodities	18,300
For Printing	0
For Equipment	3,000
For Telecommunications Services	19,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment	7,400
Total	\$796,700

Section 2. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency.

Payable from U.S. Environmental Protection Fund:

For Contractual Services ......\$ 1,638,600

HB3771 Enrolled	BOB093 00033 KLR 00033 b
Payable from Underground Storage Tank	Fund:
For Contractual Services	221,800
Payable from Solid Waste Management F	'und:
For Contractual Services	243,800
Payable from Subtitle D Management Fu	nd:
For Contractual Services	
Payable from Clean Air Act Permit Fund	d:
For Contractual Services	1,155,800
Payable from Water Revolving Fund:	
For Contractual Services	
Payable from Community Water Supply	
Laboratory Fund:	
For Contractual Services	
Payable from Used Tire Management Fund	d:
For Contractual Services	
Payable from Conservation 2000 Fund:	
For Contractual Services	
Payable from Hazardous Waste Fund:	
For Contractual Services	326,700
Payable from Environmental Protection	
Permit and Inspection Fund:	
For Contractual Services	
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund:	
For Contractual Services	493,500
Total	\$5,695,900

Section 3. The sum of \$972,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the U.S. Environmental Protection Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for pollution prevention activities.

Section 4. The sum of \$275,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency from the EPA Special States Projects Trust Fund for the purpose of funding the planning, administration, and operation of environmental intern programs to be funded by advance contributions.

Section 5. The sum of \$500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the U.S. Environmental Protection Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all costs associated with the development and implementation of Illinois Environmental Facts On-Line.

Section 6. The sum of \$642,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the U.S. Environmental Protection Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of administering the toxic and hazardous materials program and the regulatory innovation program.

Section 7. The sum of \$20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Industrial Hygiene Regulatory and Enforcement Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of administering the industrial hygiene licensing program.

Section 8. The sum of \$230,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Environmental Protection Permit and Inspection Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for development of environmental planning activities.

Section 9. The amount of \$2,995,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Environmental Protection Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for awards and grants as directed by the Environmental Protection Trust Fund Commission.

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency.

## AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

Payable	from	U.S.	Environmental
---------	------	------	---------------

Dro+	ection	Eund.
PrOL	$\Theta$ CH LOH	H 1 1 1 1 (1)

For Personal Services\$	2,978,700
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	119,100
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	315,700
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	227,900
For Group Insurance	626,800
For Contractual Services	1,425,700
For Travel	165,800
For Commodities	132,000
For Printing	43,900
For Equipment	638,300
For Telecommunications Services	195,300
For Operation of Auto Equipment	41,800
For Use by the City of Chicago	374,600
For Expenses Related to the	
Development and Implementation	
of a Targeted Clean Air Information	
and Education Program	600,000
Total	\$7,885,600

Payable from the Environmental Protection

Permit and Inspection Fund for Air Permit

and Inspection Activities:

For Personal Services ...... \$ 3,308,600

Public Act 093-0096 HB3771 Enrolled
For Other Expenses

вов093	00033	KLR	00033	b

27,900

HB3771 Enrolled	BOB093 00033 KLR 00033 b
For Other Expenses	2,000,300
For Deposit into the Clean Air Act	
Permit Fund	50,000
For Refunds	100,000
Total	\$5,458,900
Payable from the Vehicle Inspection F	rund:
For Personal Services	\$ 5,298,600
For Employee Retirement Contribution	ons
Paid by Employer	211,900
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	561,700
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	405,300
For Group Insurance	1,227,600
For Vehicle Inspections	50,575,300
For Contractual Services	1,689,900
For Travel	85,000
For Commodities	33,000
For Printing	409,000
For Equipment	100,000
For Telecommunications	125,000

and Operation of a Market Based Pollution Reduction Program ..... 281,700 Total \$61,031,900

For Operation of Auto Equipment .....

For Expenses Related to the Implementation

Section 11. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Clean Air Act Permit Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of funding Clean Air Act Title V activities in accordance with Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990:

For Personal Services and Other

Public	Act	093-0096
HB3771	Enro	olled

BOB093 00033 KLR 00033 b

Expenses of the Program	\$ 12,259,000
For Deposit into the Environmental	
Protection Permit and Inspection	
Fund	50,000
For Refunds	100,000
Total	\$12,409,000

Section 12. The sum of \$120,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the EPA Special State Projects Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of funding an air monitoring network at the Robbins Resource Recovery Incinerator, Robbins, Illinois, and for expenses relating to clean air education.

Section 13. The sum of \$87,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Environmental Protection Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of funding an on-site monitor at the Robbins Resource Recovery Incinerator, Robbins, Illinois.

Section 14. The named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Alternate Fuels Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of administering the Alternate Fuels Rebate Program and the Ethanol Fuel Research Program:

For Personal Services and Other

Expenses	\$ 100,000
For Grants and Rebates	 2,000,000
Total	\$ 2,100,000

Section 15. The sum of \$150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Alternate Compliance Market Account Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all costs associated with the emissions

reduction market program.

Section 16. The amount of \$5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Special State Projects Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all costs associated with the Drive Green Illinois initiative and other clean air public awareness programs.

### LABORATORY SERVICES

Section 18. The named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Community Water Supply Laboratory Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of performing laboratory testing of samples from community water supplies and for administrative costs of the Agency and the Community Water Supply Testing Council.

Section 19. The sum of \$550,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Environmental Laboratory Certification Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of administering the environmental laboratories certification program.

Section 20. The sum of \$250,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the EPA Special State Projects Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of performing laboratory analytical services for government entities.

Section 21. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency:

## LAND POLLUTION CONTROL

# Payable from U.S. Environmental

#### Protection Fund:

For Personal Services \$	2,912,800
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	116,500
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	308,800
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	222,800
For Group Insurance	522,500
For Contractual Services	841,000
For Travel	58,600
For Commodities	68,600
For Printing	59,000
For Equipment	106,000
For Telecommunications Services	211,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment	37,700
For Use by the Office of the Attorney General	25,000
For Underground Storage Tank Program	2,268,500
Total	\$7,759,400

Section 22. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, including prior year costs, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency, payable from the U. S. Environmental Protection Fund, for use of remedial, preventive or corrective action in accordance with the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 as amended:

For Personal Services ...... \$ 2,288,200

hbs//i Eiiioiled boboss tooss the oooss b
For Employee Retirement Contributions
Paid by Employer 91,500
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System 242,600
For State Contributions to
Social Security
For Group Insurance
For Contractual Services 270,000
For Travel 90,000
For Commodities
For Printing 5,000
For Equipment
For Telecommunications Services 65,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment 53,800
For Contractual Expenses Related to
Remedial, Preventive or Corrective
Actions in Accordance with the
Federal Comprehensive and Liability
Act of 1980, including Costs in
Prior Years <u>6,500,000</u>
Total \$10,526,200
Section 23. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Environmental
Protection Agency for the purpose of funding the Underground
Protection Agency for the purpose of funding the Underground Storage Tank Program.
Storage Tank Program.
Storage Tank Program.  Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:
Storage Tank Program.  Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:  For Personal Services
Storage Tank Program.  Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:  For Personal Services
Storage Tank Program.  Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:  For Personal Services
Storage Tank Program.  Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:  For Personal Services
Storage Tank Program.  Payable from the Underground Storage Tank Fund:  For Personal Services

Public	Act	093-0096
HB3771	Enro	olled

Total

ΙB	3771 Enrolled	BOB093 00033 KLR	00033 b
	For Group Insurance		483,600
	For Contractual Services		489,900
	For Travel		40,000
	For Commodities		15,400
	For Equipment		100,400
	For Telecommunications Services		21,300
	For Operation of Auto Equipment		6,200
	For Reimbursements to Eligible Owne	ers/	
	Operators of Leaking Underground		
	Storage Tanks, including claims		
	submitted in prior years and for		
	costs associated with site remedia	ation <u>77</u>	,000,000

\$81,260,600

Section 24. The sum of \$30,405,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from reappropriations made in Article 68, Section 25 of Public Act 92-538, is reappropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency from the Anti-Pollution Fund for payment of claims submitted, including claims submitted in prior years, to the state and approved for payment under the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program established in Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act.

Section 25. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency for use in accordance with Section 22.2 of the Environmental Protection Act:

Payable from the Hazardous Waste Fund:

For Personal Services	Ş	1,889,800
For Employee Retirement Contributions		
Paid by Employer		75,500

For State Contributions to State

BOB093	00033	KLR	00033	b

HB3771 Enrolled	BOB093 00033 KLR 00033 b
Employees' Retirement System	198,500
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	
For Group Insurance	
For Contractual Services	479,800
For Travel	
For Commodities	27,700
For Printing	2,700
For Equipment	
For Telecommunications Services	
For Operation of Auto Equipment	22,600
For Personal Services and Other	
Expenses Related to Removal or	
Remedial Actions and for Expenses	
Related to Reviewing the Performan	nce
of Response Actions Pursuant	
to Title XVII of the Environmenta	1
Protection Act	4,035,300
For Contractual Services for Site	
Remediations, including costs	
in Prior Years	22,000,000
Total	\$29,507,500
Section 26. The following named	sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriate	ed from the Environmental
Protection Permit and Inspection Fund	d to the Environmental
Protection Agency for land permit and	d inspection activities:
For Personal Services	\$ 3,238,000
For Employee Retirement Contribution	ons
Paid by Employer	129,500
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	
For State Contributions to	

Public	Act	093-0096
2 1	_	

Public Act 093-0096 HB3771 Enrolled	BOB093 00033 KLR 00033 b	)
For Group Insurance	726,000	
For Contractual Services	638,900	
For Travel	22,600	
For Commodities	59,300	
For Printing	74,300	
For Equipment		
For Telecommunications Services		
For Operation of Auto Equipment	12,200	-
Total	\$5,656,800	
Section 27. The following named	d sums, or so much thereof	
as may be necessary, are appropri	iated from the Solid Waste	:
Management Fund to the Environmental	l Protection Agency for	
use in accordance with Section 2	22.15 of the Environmental	
Protection Act:		
For Personal Services	\$ 2,629,800	
For Employee Retirement Contributi	ions	
Paid by Employer		
For State Contributions to State		
Employees' Retirement System	271,800	
For State Contributions to		
Social Security	208,600	
For Group Insurance	627,000	
For Contractual Services	330,900	
For Travel	53,700	
For Commodities	6,000	
For Equipment	64,800	
For Telecommunications Services	52,100	
For Operation of Auto Equipment		
For Refunds	20,000	
For financial assistance to units	of	
local government for operations u	under	
delegation agreements	750,000	-
Total	\$5,135,200	

Section 28. The following named sums, or so much therefore as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency for conducting a household hazardous waste collection program, including costs from prior years:

Payable from the Solid Waste

Section 29. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Used Tire Management Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for purposes as provided for in Section 55.6 of the Environmental Protection Act.

For Personal Services	\$1,300,300
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	52,000
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	137,800
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	99,500
For Group Insurance	275,000
For Contractual Services	2,089,400
For Travel	32,000
For Commodities	15,000
For Printing	2,000
For Equipment	100,000
For Telecommunications Services	14,700
For Operation of Auto Equipment	8,000
Total	\$4,125,700

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Subtitle D Management Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of funding the Subtitle D permit program in accordance with Section 22.44 of the Environmental Protection Act:

For Personal Services\$	961,900
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	38,400
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	101,500
For State Contributions to Social	
Security	73,500
For Group Insurance	198,000
For Contractual Services	226,600
For Travel	27,300
For Commodities	12,000
For Equipment	50,400
For Telecommunications	18,400
For Operation of Auto Equipment	9,200
Total	\$1,717,200

Section 31. The sum of \$500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Landfill Closure and Post Closure Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of funding closure activities in accordance with Section 22.17 of the Environmental Protection Act.

Section 32. The sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Hazardous Waste Occupational Licensing Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for expenses related to the licensing of Hazardous Waste Laborers and Crane and Hoisting Equipment Operators, as mandated by Public Act 85-1195.

Section 33. The sum of \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Environmental Protection Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for oversight of site development at solid waste management facilities in accordance with the purposes specified or contributed funds.

Section 34. The named amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency for use in accordance with the Brownfields Redevelopment program:

Payable from the Brownfields Redevelopment Fund:

For Personal Services and Other

Expenses of the Program.....\$1,387,700

Section 35. The sum of \$1,000,000, new appropriation, is appropriated, and the sum of \$5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriation and reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 35 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Brownfields Redevelopment Loans for local governments in accordance with Section 58.15(A) of Environmental Protection Act, including costs in prior years.

Section 36. The sum of \$1,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriation and reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 35 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Brownfields Redevelopment Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for Brownfields Redevelopment Loans for recipients other than local governments in accordance with Section 58.15(A) of the Environmental Protection Act,

including costs in prior years.

Section 37. The sum of \$3,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriation and reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 35 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Brownfields Redevelopment Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for financial assistance in accordance with Section 58.3(5) of the Environmental Protection Act, including costs in prior years.

Section 38. The sum of \$1,000,000, new appropriation, is appropriated, and the sum of \$2,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriation and reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 35 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Brownfields Redevelopment Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for reimbursement of site restoration costs in accordance with Section 58.15(B) of the Environmental Protection Act, including costs in prior years.

Section 39. The sum of \$3,000,000, new appropriation, is appropriated, and the sum of \$7,238,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriations and reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 36 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Brownfields Redevelopment Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for grants to local governments in accordance with Section 58.13 of the Environmental Protection Act.

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency:

# BUREAU OF WATER

# Payable from U.S. Environmental

# Protection Fund:

For Personal Services\$	6,421,000
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	256,800
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	680,600
For State Contributions to	
Social Security	491,200
For Group Insurance	1,375,000
For Contractual Services	2,337,000
For Travel	113,900
For Commodities	67,600
For Printing	58,200
For Equipment	436,500
For Telecommunications Services	178,600
For Operation of Auto Equipment	61,500
For Use by the Department of	
Public Health	653,000
For non-point source pollution management	
and special water pollution studies	
including costs in prior years	9,750,000
For all costs associated with	
the Drinking Water Operator	
Certification Program	2,300,000
For Water Quality Planning,	
including costs in prior years	350,000
For Use by the Department of	
Agriculture	80,000

Section 41. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Hazardous
Waste Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for use in
accordance with Section 22.2 of the Environmental Protection
Act:

For Personal Services\$	293,000
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	11,700
For State Contribution to State	
Employees' Retirement System	31,600
For State Contribution to	
Social Security	22,400
For Group Insurance	66,000
For Contractual Services	29,000
For Travel	6,000
For Commodities	6,000
For Equipment	27,000
For Telecommunications	9,800
For Operation of Automotive Equipment	2,000
Total	\$504,500

Section 42. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency:

Payable from the Environmental Protection Permit

and Inspection Fund:

For Personal Services \$	3,010,100
For Employee Retirement Contributions	
Paid by Employer	120,400
For State Contribution to State	
Employees' Retirement System	316,900

_	~	~ ' ' ' '	
H'\\	くけっける	Contribution	$\pm \circ$
T. O.T.	blate		-

Social Security	226,000
For Group Insurance	583,000
For Contractual Services	118,500
For Travel	28,200
For Commodities	38,400
For Printing	6,000
For Equipment	95,400
For Telecommunications Services	30,500
For Operation of Automotive Equipment	22,800
Total	\$4,596,200

Section 43. The named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Conservation 2000 Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purpose of funding lake management activities required by the Illinois Lake Management Program:

For Personal Services and Other

Expenses of the Program	\$ 570,600
For Financial Assistance	 1,000,000
Total	\$1,570,600

Section 44. The sum of \$3,243,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriations and reappropriations heretofore made for such purpose in Article 68, Sections 40 and 41 of Public Act 92-538, is reappropriated from the Conservation 2000 Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for financial assistance under the Illinois Lake Management Program.

Section 45. The amount of \$6,423,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Clean Water Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all costs

associated with clean water activities.

Section 46. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the object and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency:

Payable from the Water Revolving Fund:

For Administrative Costs of

Water Pollution Control

Revolving Loan Program ..... \$ 2,333,900

For Program Support Costs of Water

Pollution Control Revolving

For Administrative Costs of the Drinking

Water Revolving Loan Program ...... 1,356,200

For Program Support Costs of the Drinking

For Federal Safe Drinking Water

Act Wellhead Protection Activities ..... 900,000

Total \$12,951,200

Section 47. The sum of \$252,000,000, new appropriation, is appropriated, and the sum of \$409,230,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriations and reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 43 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Water Revolving Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for financial assistance to units of local government for sewer systems and wastewater treatment facilities pursuant to rules defining the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan program and for transfer of funds to establish reserve accounts, construction accounts or any other necessary funds or accounts in order to implement a leveraged loan program.

Section 48. The sum of \$98,000,000, new appropriation, is appropriated, and the sum of \$170,844,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriations and reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 44 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Water Revolving Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for financial assistance to units of local government and privately owned community water supplies for drinking water infrastructure projects pursuant to the Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended, and for transfer of funds to establish reserve accounts, construction accounts or any other necessary funds or accounts in order to implement a leveraged program.

Section 49. The sum of \$19,000,000, new appropriation, is appropriated, and the sum of \$34,600,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from appropriations and reappropriations heretofore made for such purpose in Article 68, Section 45 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Anti-Pollution Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for deposit into the Water Revolving Fund.

Section 50. The sum of \$5,848,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from a reappropriation heretofore made in Article 68, Section 46 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Anti-Pollution Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for grants to units of local government for wastewater facilities, pursuant to provisions of the "Anti-Pollution Bond Act."

Section 51. The sum of \$200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from a reappropriation heretofore made in Article 68, Section 47 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for a grant to the Village of Green Oaks to rehabilitate and upgrade the sewer system.

Section 52. The sum of \$70,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from a reappropriation heretofore made in Article 68, Section 48 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Capital Development Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for a grant to Crete Township for construction of a new sewer system.

Section 53. The amount of \$600,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003, from reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 50 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Fund for Illinois' Future to the Environmental Protection Agency for a grant to the City of Centralia for the purpose of all costs associated with Texaco water pipeline improvements and/or additions.

Section 54. The sum of \$475,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003 from reappropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 51 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Fund for Illinois' Future to the Environmental Protection Agency for grants to units of local government, educational facilities, and not-for-profit organizations for infrastructure improvements including, but

not limited to, planning, construction, reconstruction, renovation, equipment, utilities and vehicles.

Section 55. The sum of \$1,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, and as remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2003 from appropriations heretofore made in Article 68, Section 52 of Public Act 92-538, as amended, is reappropriated from the Water Revolving Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all costs associated with providing assistance to public water supplies for wellhead protection, capacity development and technical assistance.

Section 56. The sum of \$750,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Special State Projects Trust Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for all costs associated with environmental studies and activities.

Section 57. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Environmental Protection Agency for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Pollution Control Board Division.

### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DIVISION

Payable from Pollution Control Board Fund:	
For Contractual Services	15,000
For Printing	3,000
For Telecommunications Services	4,000
For Refunds	1,000
Total	\$23,000
Payable from the Environmental Protection Permit	
and Inspection Fund:	
For Personal Services\$	590,200

HB3771 Enrolled	BOB093 00033 KLR 00033 b
For Employee Retirement Contribution	ons
Paid by Employer	23,800
For State Contributions to State Er	mployees'
Retirement System	64,900
For State Contributions to Social S	Security 45,200
For Group Insurance	
For Contractual Services	7,900
For Court Reporting Costs	5,200
For Travel	8,000
For Electronic Data Processing	
For Telecommunications Services	15,000
Total	\$911,600
Payable from the Clean Air Act Perr	mit Fund:
For Personal Services	\$ 566,800
For Employee Retirement Contribution	ons
Paid by Employer	22,900
For State Contributions to State Er	mployees'
Retirement System	62,200
For State Contributions to Social S	Security 43,600
For Group Insurance	93,000
For Contractual Services	30,000
Total	\$818,500

Section 58. The amount of \$40,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Used Tire Management Fund to the Environmental Protection Agency for the purposes as provided for in Section 55.6 of the Environmental Protection Act.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect on July 1, 2003.